
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 20-1632

MERRY REED; PHILADELPHIA BAIL FUND,

– v. –

FRANCIS BERNARD ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE JUDGES;
SHEILA BEDFORD; KEVIN DEVLIN; JAMES O’BRIEN; CATERIA
MCCABE; ROBERT STACK in their official capacities; PRESIDENT JUDGE
PATRICK DUGAN in his official capacity; SHERIFF OF PHILADELPHIA,

FRANCIS BERNARD, SHEILA BEDFORD, KEVIN DEVLIN, JAMES
O’BRIEN, CATERIA MCCABE and ROBERT STACK,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE NO. 2-19-CV-03110,
HONORABLE HARVEY BARTLE, III, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSOR EUGENE
VOLOKH, ARTHUR RIZER, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND
R STREET INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

VINCENT LEVY
GREGORY DUBINSKY
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(646) 837-5151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION.....	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION UNDERMINES FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES.....	4
II. THE PANEL’S FAILURE TO SCRUTINIZE THE PROFERRED JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE BAN ON RECORDATION OF BAIL HEARINGS SETS A TROUBLING PRECEDENT.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	1, 4, 5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Pomicter v. Luzerne Cty. Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 939 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	1, 5
<i>Reed v. Bernard</i> , 976 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	3

<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>United States v. Delker</i> , 757 F.2d 1390 (3d Cir. 1985).....	6

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	8
<i>4th July, 1817, 42d year</i> , Vermont Gazette, (July 8, 1817).....	1
Randy E. Barnett & Evan Bernick, <i>No Arbitrary Power: An Originalist Theory of the Due Process of Law</i> , 50 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 1599 (2019).....	8
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Observers as Participants</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 342 (2014).....	1, 9, 10
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 911 (2006)	4, 9, 10, 12
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>The Past and Present of Judicial Independence</i> , 80 JUDICATURE 117 (1996).....	6
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>What Do We Mean by “Judicial Independence”?</i> , 64 OHIO ST. L.J. 323 (2003).....	6
